



Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

1-1-2011

Sissel v. HHS - U.S. Reply Brief

United States Department of Health and Human Services

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

United States Department of Health and Human Services, "Sissel v. HHS - U.S. Reply Brief" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 283.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/283>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
MATT SISSEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-01263 (RJL)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: January 18, 2011.

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director, Federal Programs
Branch, Civil Division

SCOTT RISNER (MI Bar No. P70762)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-2395
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: scott.risner@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiff Misunderstands and Misapplies the Legal Standards Applicable
 to Defendants’ Motion and His Commerce Clause Challenge2

 II. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s
 Commerce Power4

 III. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Valid Under the Necessary and
 Proper Clause13

 IV. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Independently Justified Under the
 General Welfare Clause15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 1, 17

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 9

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 17

Child Labor Tax Case,
259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... 17

City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.,
417 U.S. 369 (1974)..... 17

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... 13

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 5, 6, 7, 13, 16

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 13

Helvering v. Davis,
301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 18

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... 17

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 13

Knowlton v. Moore,
178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 18

Kohl v. United States,
91 U.S. 367 (1875)..... 13

Liberty University v. Geithner,
Civ. No. 10-15, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)..... *passim*

License Tax Cases,
72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867) 18

Littlewolf v. Lujan,
877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 3

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 14

McCray v. United States,
195 U.S. 27 (1904)..... 18

Minor v. United States,
396 U.S. 87 (1969)..... 17

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 1, 2

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 15

Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.,
966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992) 11

Pensacola Telegraph Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
96 U.S. 1 (1877)..... 3

Raich v. Ashcroft,
352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2005) 7

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 14

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 18

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 18

Swift Co. v. United States,
196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 9

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Ambert,
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 18

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 13, 15

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 (1935)..... 17

United States v. Doremus,
249 U.S. 86 (1919)..... 18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 9, 12

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 2, 3

United States v. Olin Corp.,
107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997) 11

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association,
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 10

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 17, 18

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 7, 8, 9, 13

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 16

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 443..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1441..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 228..... 10

30 U.S.C. § 1257..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2210..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2243..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2458c..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 9601..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 9606..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 9607..... 11

45 U.S.C. § 358..... 11

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... *passim*

Legislative Materials

155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009) (Sen. Baucus)..... 15

155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009) (Sen. Leahy)..... 15

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Slaughter) 15

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Miller) 15

Congressional Budget Office, *How Many People Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?* (May 2003)..... 8, 11

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Proposals* (Dec. 2008) 8, 10

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (Apr. 22, 2009) 5

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives, (Mar. 20, 2010)16
